

SCOTT E. ASPHAUG, United States Attorney
TODD KIM, Assistant Attorney General
S. JAY GOVINDAN, Acting Section Chief
BRIDGET K. MCNEIL, Assistant Section Chief
HANNAH O'KEEFE, Trial Attorney (IL Bar No. 6336475)
CHRISTIAN H. CARRARA, Trial Attorney (NJ Bar No. 317732020)
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section, Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0217 (Carrara)
Fax: (202) 305-0275
Email: christian.carrara@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

**CENTRAL OREGON WILD HORSE
COALITION, GAYLE HUNT, and
MELINDA KESTLER,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Agriculture, **RANDY
MOORE**, Chief of the U.S. Forest Service,
GLENN CASAMASSA, Regional Forester,
Northwest Region of the U.S. Forest Service,
and **SHANE JEFFRIES**, Forest Supervisor
of Ochoco National Forest of the U.S. Forest
Service,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-01443-HL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act.....	2
B. The National Environmental Policy Act	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Historic management of wild horses in the Territory	4
B. Preparation of the 2020 Territory Plan	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S PLAN FOR THE TERRITORY IS CONSISTENT WITH NEPA AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	9
A. The Forest Service Took a Hard Look by Analyzing Reliable Data and Explained its Methodology in Establishing the Winter Range.....	10
1. The Forest Service Took a Hard Look at its Plan to Manage the Horses’ Genetic Health.....	17
2. The EA and FONSI Comply with NEPA and the Forest Service Need Not Prepare an EIS.	19
3. The Environmental Effects are Not Highly Uncertain	21

4. The Agency’s Plans for the Herd are not “Highly Controversial”	22
5. The EA Will Not Establish Precedent, and Does Not Violate Federal, State, or Local Law	23
II. THE FOREST SERVICE’S PLAN FOR THE TERRITORY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE WHA AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	24
A. The Forest Service Thoroughly Considered the Population Inventory on the Territory	25
B. The Forest Service Thoroughly Considered Limited Winter Forage Available to the Herd.....	29
C. The Forest Service Thoroughly Considered the Genetic Variability of the Herd.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt</i> , 963 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 22
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Jewell</i> , 847 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	8
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Blake v. Babbitt</i> , 837 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1993)	24
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Earth Island Inst.v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 13

<i>Env't Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Friends of Animals v. Culver</i> , No. CV 19-3506 (CKK), 2022 WL 2315537 (D.D.C. June 28, 2022)	33, 35
<i>Friends of Animals v. Silvey</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D. Nev.2018)	19, 24, 25
<i>Friends of Animals v. Silvey</i> , 820 F. App'x 513 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022).....	34
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 30, 32
<i>In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (E.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	8
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981, 993 (9th Cir. 2008),.....	33
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8, 34
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11

Native Ecosystems Council & All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012) 10, 23

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) 22

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Ser.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) 4, 10

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 7, 8

Nw. Env’t Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 4

San Louis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Sierra Club v. Eubanks,
335 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2004) 11

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 10, 17

U.S. Forest Serv.,
634 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1332(c) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1332(f)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1333(a) 2, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(1) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(2) 3, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(2)(ii)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 1331-1340 2, 5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....16

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a)-(b).....11, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....4, 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) 10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1)-(10)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1)..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) 21, 27

43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 4

51 Fed. Reg. 15618 (Apr. 25, 1986) 4
